Cete Automotive GmbH - Elmshorner Straße 33 - 25358 Horst - info@Active-Sound.eu
Installation
Active Suspension - Air-Lowering-Systems
Active Suspension Control
Cete Automotive GmbH - Elmshorner Straße 33 - 25358 Horst - info@Active-Sound.eu
Content
1. Disclaimer	 1
2. Copyright	 1

a full preservation of functions for these components.
6. Technical specifications
Model designation:				    Active Suspension Control
Operating temperature:			   -40 °C bis 85 °C
Operating voltage:				    7 V bis 20 V
Average power consumption:		  200 mA
WiFi frequency:				    2,4 Ghz
Cete Automotive GmbH - Elmshorner Straße 33 - 25358 Horst - info@Active-Sound.eu S.3
Remove the cover on the right side of your (rear-)
trunk (a coin with the right fit can be helpful).
Step 1) Removing covers
You can find the place of installation for the
model A6 Avant at the (rear-)trunk on the right
side.
Lift down the grille out of its holding and push the
grid to the side. Rotate the retaining clip by 90
degrees and than pull out the grille.
Step 1) Romoving Covers
You can find the place of installation for the
models A6/S6/RS6 and A7/S7/RS7 at the (rear-)
trunk on the right side.
7. Preparation (Model: A6 Limo / A7)
8. Preparation (Modell: A6 Avant)
Cete Automotive GmbH - Elmshorner Straße 33 - 25358 Horst - info@Active-Sound.eu S.4
Step 5) Wiring at the control unit
Remove the Plug F2 (pink, 15-pole). The plug
will be used later, now it must lay free.
Step 4) Wiring at the control unit
Remove the plug F1 (grey, 9-pole). The plug will
be used later, now it must lay free.
Step 3) important slots of the control unit
•	 F1: grey plug (9-pole)
•	 F2: pink plug (15-pole)
•	 S1: slot 1 in the control unit
•	 S2: slot 2 in the control unit
Step 2) Removing covers
Remove the cover carefully out of its holding. Be
careful with the cables of the cigarette lighter.
9. Preparation (Continuationfor the models: A6 Limo / A6 Avant / A7)
10. Wiring (Models: A6 Limo / A6 Avant / A7)
S1 S2
F1 F2
F1
F2
Cete Automotive GmbH - Elmshorner Straße 33 - 25358 Horst - info@Active-Sound.eu S.5
Step 8) Connecting to the adapter
Connect the plug F1 (grey, 9-pole) with the fitting
adapter P1 (grey). Afterwards plug in the plug A1
of the ASC harness into the slot S1 of the control
unit.
Info: see appendix for „Individual listing plugs &
slots“
Step 7) Connection of the ASC harness
Now plug in the plug A2 (pink) of the ASC har-
ness into the slot S2 of the control unit (see
appendix for „Individual listing plugs & slots“).
Step 6) Connecting to the adapter
Connect the plug F2 (pink, 15-pole) with the
fitting adapter P2 (pink).
Info: see appendix for „Individual listing plugs &
slots“.
10. Wiring (Models: A6 Limo / A6 Avant / A7)
F2
P2
S2
A2
F1 P1
Cete Automotive GmbH - Elmshorner Straße 33 - 25358 Horst - info@Active-Sound.eu S.6
In the following part of the manual are 3 different variants to install the Active Suspension Control for